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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Phyllis Butow 
University of Sydney, Australia 
 
The Senior author, Prof David Kissane, is a colleague in Australia; 
we are both involved in our national Psycho-Oncology Co-operative 
Research Group (a clinical trials group). 

REVIEW RETURNED 06-Mar-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is an interesting protocol for a cluster randomised trial of a new 
post-treatment consultation focused on survivorship issues for 
lymphoma patients. Haematologists will be randomised to receive 
either communication skills training on how to deliver the new 
survivorship consultation, or training in how to deliver a control 
consultation comprising only of wellness advice (exercise and 
nutrition). Survivorship is currently poorly co-ordinated, and this 
represents a novel and potentially efficacious intervention. The focus 
on training clinicians rather than just delivering a survivorship care 
plan is important, as care plans alone have not proven effective in 
changing behaviour.  
 
However, a number of aspects about the protocol were confusing, 
and there are some grammatical issues.  
 
First, it is not clear whether the main intervention group will also 
receive nutrition and exercise advice (it would normally be part of a 
survivorship care plan; certainly exercise is now well accepted as 
improving quality of life and possibly reducing chances of recurrence 
or new cancers).  
 
Second, the primary outcome for both doctors and patients is 
somewhat unclear.  
 
The doctors will receive a composite score on the ComSkill coding 
system over the three consultations they see each patient, and this 
will be compared across groups. However, the ComSkill coding 
system is not explicitly described in the protocol, therefore the 
reader is not clear what is being coded. Clearer description of the 
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ComSkill coding system would really help. Is it possible for some 
skills to improve and for others to decline, providing the same 
composite score and thus failing to detect change? What if doctors 
perform extremely well at the survivorship consultation but do poorly 
at 3 months? How will they compare with those who do badly at the 
survivorship consultation but well at 3 months? More clarity is 
required here.  
 
The primary outcome for patients is both knowledge and adherence, 
which I gather will be separately assessed. Perhaps a combined 
outcome would be better (requiring a patient to be both 
knowledgable and adherent?). If not, it is unusual to have more than 
one primary outcome. I was not clear who would be creating the 
adherence measure for each patient, as different patients would be 
recommended different behaviours and follow-up schedules, 
depending on illness severity.  
 
I also found the schedule of assessments confusing. There was 
some repetition in different orders, making it a little difficult at times 
to work out what would happen first.  
 
The assessment schedule was never stated for patients, this needs 
to be addressed so the reader knows what will be measured when.  
 
The doctors will be recording two consultations with patients who 
can be up to 3 years post treatment as baseline, (I think prior to 
randomisation? - At one point it said after randomisation). I was not 
clear what would be assessed from these tapes, and what coding 
system would be applied. I would think empathy may be the focus, 
but 3 years down the track, not much empathy may be required.  
 
In the analysis section, it appeared that these baseline tapes would 
be used to calculate change scores for the 8 patients recorded after 
randomisation and training. However, the 8 patients afterwards will 
be attending their first post-treatment consultation; therefore the 
communication could be very different from that with the two patients 
recorded at baseline who may be years down the track. I would have 
thought it preferable to keep the baselines to immediately post-
treatment also.  
 
Regarding the intervention itself, will doctors be given a checklist 
and some resources ( a care plan) to work through as well as the 
training?  
 
Finally, the tenses varied at times throughout the protocol. p.5 line 
42, "...but among young (not you) adults"  
 
p.6 line 20 - the sentence does not make grammatical sense. p.6, 
line 46 also does not.  
p.19 line 28: "...understanding of the survivorship care plan (not 
survivorship and care plan).  
 
Overall, this is a good study, with a novel intervention. 

 

REVIEWER Teresa L. Deshields, Ph.D. 
Siteman Cancer Center, Barnes-Jewish Hospital, Washington 
University School of Medicine, United States 

REVIEW RETURNED 29-Mar-2016 
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GENERAL COMMENTS Major Concerns:  
1. The description of the methodology is confusing. Perhaps a 
diagram or flow chart would help.  
a. This description of the methodology is complicated by different 
labels being used for the 2 interventions (“survivorship planning 
consultation” and “wellness rehabilitation consultation” on p. 8 
versus “dedicated survivorship” and “attention-time control 
consultation” on p. 12 versus “survivorship intervention arm” and 
“control wellness arm” as headings).  
b. Also, I believe we’re really talking about 2 interventions here 
versus 1 intervention and a control group, as physicians in both 
groups will get training on how to deliver the respective intervention 
(and the Assessment of Physicians section talks about fidelity 
appraisal for physicians in both arms).  
c. The Participants and Recruitment section (p. 8-10) is unclear on 
number of visits, number of participants, and physician training. 
These questions are addressed within the following sections, but the 
details are less clear in this first introduction.  
d. In the Recruitment section, it seems that newly diagnosed 
patients are eligible for participation when that doesn’t seem to fit 
with the working definition of survivorship used in this protocol nor 
with the focus of the study on survivorship care. Likewise, in the 
Assessment and Evaluation section, it is noted that patients who are 
up to 3 years post-treatment are eligible – not sure this is the best 
population for introducing survivorship care planning.  
e. On page 17, it is noted that patients in the “wellness” arm will not 
get a survivorship care plan. Do you have a plan to restrict that? 
Given the movement toward survivorship care plans, how will you 
know for sure that is not being done in this intervention group?  
2. I’d like to see something about feasibility of recruitment for this 
study. Why would physicians sign up to participate in this study? 
Also, I’m concerned about patient burden. By my count, the 
combined measures have at least 216 items for males and 221 
items for females. Are all of the measures important to the study? Is 
there remuneration for physician or patient participants?  
Minor Concerns:  
1. In the Abstract, the inclusion of strengths and limitations is not 
consistent with journal guidelines for protocols.  
2. There are problems with wording throughout the protocol, 
especially in the Introduction. A number of sentences are unclear 
and/or missing words, for example the 4th sentence in the 2nd 
paragraph of the Introduction (I believe the word “young” is intended 
instead of “you”).  
3. It seems important to include mention in the Introduction of the 
COC accreditation standard for survivorship care plans – very 
relevant for this protocol.  
4. I’m not sure how relevant Leventhal’s Common Sense Model is to 
this study, it seems a bit of a stretch, at least in terms of how its 
relevance is described here.  
5. I’m not sure why there is a Discussion section, not typical for a 
protocol and not listed in the required components of the write-up for 
a protocol. The guidelines indicate there is supposed to be mention 
of the dissemination plan for the results of the study.  
6. More information is needed about the methodology for the 
qualitative interviews noted on page 17. 
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VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer 1  

 

1. The reviewer stated that it was not clear whether the main intervention arm received nutrition and 

exercise advice.  

 

Response: Patients in the Survivorship Planning Consultation arm will briefly discuss exercise and 

nutrition as part of the overall survivorship discussion (that also includes review of diagnosis, 

treatments, toxicities, follow-up and surveillance schedule), but it is not the primary focus of the 

consultation. Patients in the Wellness Rehabilitation Consultation arm receive a more detailed 

discussion of nutrition and exercise. We have clarified this in the manuscript (p. 11)  

 

2. Primary outcome for both doctors and patients is somewhat unclear. The reviewer wondered 

whether the two primary patient outcomes could be combined as a score, or whether a single primary 

outcome is preferable.  

 

Response: We have clarified in the manuscript the primary outcomes (p. 20). Our initial grant 

application to NCI listed only a single primary outcome, knowledge about lymphoma (which is self-

reported and might be seen as a ‘soft’ outcome), but the NCI study section and program director 

insisted that we add a second primary outcome that examined ‘hard’ data. Adherence was selected 

as this could be examined in the short time frame of follow-up, particularly as flu and pneumococcal 

vaccinations are always recommended after Rituximab treatment of these patients. The outcomes – 

knowledge and adherence – are quite different in nature and difficult to see as a summed score 

outcome.  

 

3. Clear description of the Comskil coding system would be helpful.  

 

Response: As requested, we have better described the coding system used for assessing the 

Survivorship Planning clinic consultations. We specifically described that we used two different types 

of coding procedures: the Comskil Coding System (CCS) and the Survivorship Planning Consultation 

coding. Additional details about both the coding systems are added to the manuscript (please see pp. 

14).  

 

 

4. The schedule of assessments is confusing. Assessment schedule of patients was never stated.  

 

Response: We have clarified the assessment schedule for both physicians and patients and they are 

now described consistently throughout the manuscript.  

 

5. Not clear what will be assessed from the baseline recordings of the consultations with patients and 

what coding system would be applied.  

 

Response: We apologize for the confusion and have provided more details about these baseline 

recordings and how they will be analyzed. In particular, we added that “The goal of this cross-

sectional study will be to describe the content and nature of current communication behaviors during 

HL and DLBCL patient follow-up visits within the patients’ first 3 years of survivorship. This cross-

sectional study will be written up descriptively.” (Please see p. 10). This will clarify the existing ways 

for communicating about survivorship prior to physicians being trained in this new intervention.  

 

6. The reviewer expressed some questions about the fact that the communication in the baseline 

recordings may differ from the communication attending their first post-treatment consultations.  
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Response: We understand the reviewers concern. Our goal for the baseline recordings was to get a 

snapshot of the physicians’ usual communication in a cross-sectional study. It is true that the content 

of the consultation may differ at different time points, but our goal is to measure typical skills 

historically used during the survivorship period and we expect that the types of skills measured are 

likely to be similar. The longitudinal cohort will be examined separately to the cross-sectional cohort. 

The baseline recording for the longitudinal cohort will be when the clinician identifies that imaging 

suggests remission, occurring one month prior to the new intervention consultations in the cluster-

randomized trial.  

 

 

7. Will the doctors be given a checklist and a care plan to work through as well as the training?  

 

Response: Yes, doctors will be given a care plan outline to complete with the patient during the 

consultation. We have clarified this in the text (p. 11). A checklist is also used to guide the 

consultation focused on nutrition and exercise. Fidelity appraisal of these interventions is described in 

the paper.  

 

8. The tenses varied throughout the protocol and there are some grammatical issues.  

 

Response: We have carefully reviewed the manuscript and made the text more consistent and 

corrected grammatical and spelling errors.  

 

 

 

 

Reviewer 2  

 

1. The description of the methodology is confusing (different labels for the 2 arms, participant and 

recruitment section, assessments).  

 

Response: We apologize for the confusion. We have clarified all of the issues identified including 

description of the study arms, recruitment, and assessments.  

 

2. Concerns about feasibility of recruitment for this study (why would physicians participate and 

concerns about patient burden).  

 

Response: Physicians have identified the transition period into survivorship as a difficult one for 

patients and identified strategies to address this transition as a need for their training. There has been 

significant enthusiasm for the project at all four sites. Physicians have already been recruited to the 

study and there has been significant enthusiasm at all four of the sites.  

 

3. In the abstract, the inclusion of strengths and limitations is not consistent with journal guidelines for 

protocols.  

 

 

Response: We have modified this in the abstract so that it follows the guidelines.  

 

 

4. Problems with wording throughout the protocol (unclear, missing words, etc.)  

 

 

Response: We have edited the manuscript to improve the wording.  
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5. It seems important to include mention in the introduction of the COC accreditation standard for 

survivorship care plans.  

 

 

Response: Thank you for this suggestion. We have added this to the introduction (p. 6).  

 

6. Not sure how relevant Leventhal’s Common Sense Model is to this study.  

 

Response: We had inadvertently omitted Howard Leventhal from the authors and have now added his 

name as he made a seminal contribution to the design of the study. We have better described why we 

are using Leventhal’s model and how it is relevant in this context. The Commonsense Model (CSM) of 

Illness Representation recognizes acute and chronic prototypes, and with Leventhal’s help, we are 

examining the ways in which cancer survivorship represents a new and novel prototype (different from 

chronic), with core elements such as the nature of the patient’s identity, time-lines, causes of 

symptoms and consequences of treatments, controllability and action plans. These dimensions are 

central to the CSM and will allow us subsequently to describe what we perceive to be a new prototype 

within the overall models that constitute the CSM.  

 

7. Not sure why there is a discussion section, not typical for a protocol.  

 

 

Response: We have removed this section from the manuscript.  

 

8. More information is needed about the methodology for qualitative interviews noted on page 17.  

 

 

Response: We have added more details about the qualitative interviews on p.18-19, as requested. 

 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Phyllis Butow 
Australia 

REVIEW RETURNED 13-May-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS I believe the authors have adequately addressed the reviewers' 
comments, and the paper is now acceptable for publication.  
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